

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

PROTECT THE ADIRONDACKS! INC.,

Respondent-Appellant,

— against —

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION AND ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY,

Appellant-Respondent.

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* SIERRA CLUB ATLANTIC
CHAPTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT-APPELLANT**

TODD D. OMMEN, ESQ.
KARL S. COPLAN, ESQ.
GABRIELLE DYLAG
Legal Intern
PACE ENVIRONMENTAL LITIGATION
CLINIC, INC.
78 North Broadway
White Plains, New York 10603
Tel.: (914) 422-4343
Fax: (914) 422-4437

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Dated: November 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Interests of Amicus Curiae	1
Corporate Disclosure Statement	3
Argument	4
I. This Court Should Affirm the Appellate Division’s Ruling that Construction of the Class II Community Connector Snowmobile Trails is an Unconstitutional Destruction of Timber in the Forest Preserve.....	4
II. The Class II Trails are Inconsistent With the “Forever Wild” Clause of Article XIV	8
A. The Construction and Use of the Class II Trails are More Consistent With Roadways Than Hiking Trails.....	9
B. Construction of the Class II Trails Will Result in a Significant Loss of Climate Benefits and Other Environmental Benefits.....	12
C. The Historical Context of Article XIV Creates an Imperative for the Preservation of the Forest Preserve	15
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

- Assn. for the Protection of the Adirondacks v. MacDonald*, 253 N.Y. 234, 238 (1930)..... 6, 7. 11
- Friends of the Forest Preserve v. New York State Adirondack Park Agency*, 34 NY3d 184, 197, 2019 Slip Op 07520 [Ct App 2019, Fahey, J., dissenting].....18

Statutes

- N.Y. Const. art. XIV, § 14

Other Authorities

- .” Philip G. Terrie, *Forever Wild: Environmental Aesthetics and the Adirondack Forest Preserve* 68 (1985)16
- “*Forever Wild*”: *New York’s Constitutional Mandates to Enhance the Forest Preserve* at 7 (Arthur M. Crocker Lecture, Feb. 15, 2007), <http://ditigalcommons.pace.edu/lawfaculty/284/>.....19
- America’s Climate Choices*, THE NATIONAL ACADEMY OF SCIENCES, <http://dels.nas.edu/Report>12
- Carbon Sequestration*, UC Davis, <https://climatechange>.13
- Could Global CO2 Levels be Reduced by Planting Trees?*, Carbon MEASUREMENT SPECIALISTS [Oct. 29, 2018], <https://www.co2meter.com>.....13
- David Gibson, *A Founding Moment of the Adirondack Park: The 1894 Constitutional Convention*, ADIRONDACK ALMANACK (Sept. 10, 2013) <https://www.adirondackalmanack>.....17
- Ed Zahniser, *Where Wilderness Preservation Began: Adirondack Writings of Howard Zahniser* 15–34 (1992).2
- Gilded Age*, HISTORY, <https://www.history.com/topics/19th-century/gilded-age> (last updated Apr. 3, 2020).16
- Gilded Age*, HISTORY, <https://www.history.com/topics/19th-century/gilded-age> (last updated April 3, 2020)16

History: Origins and Early Outings, SIERRA CLUB,
<https://vault.sierraclub.org/history/origins/> (last visited Mar. 11, 2020).....1

History: Sierra Club Timeline, SIERRA CLUB,
<http://vault.sierraclub.org/history/timeline.aspx> (last visited Mar. 11, 2020);
History: Origins and Early Outings, SIERRA CLUB,
<https://vault.sierraclub.org/history/origins/> (last visited Mar. 11, 2020).....1

Nicholas A. Robinson and Christian Walzer, *How Do We Prevent the Next Outbreak?*, Scientific American (Mar. 25, 2020).....15

Nicholas A. Robinson, “Forever Wild”: New York’s Constitutional Mandates to Enhance the Forest Preserve at 13 (Arthur M. Crocker Lecture, Feb. 15, 2007),
<http://ditigalcommons.pace.edu/lawfaculty/284/>.....7

Philip G. Terrie, *Forever Wild: A Cultural History of Wilderness in the Adirondacks* 108 (1994).....16

Policies, SIERRA CLUB, <https://www.sierraclub.org/policy> (last accessed Mar. 11, 2020).1

Rev Rec, 1894 NY Constitutional Convention.....5

Rev Rec, 1894 NY Constitutional Convention at 124.....3

Seminar “Lessons from COVID-19 for One Water One Health” now available online, <http://www.fao>14

Sierra Club, Atlantic Chapter: History Compiled by Red Hoppenstedt May 2005, updated 2010, and revised in 2012 by Don Young,
<https://atlantic2.sierraclub.org/sites/newyork.sierraclub>1
